unskilled labor more productive, then agricultural farms would need less labor and less capital if

production remains unchanged. Yet, AFE also appears within the last bracket, which refers to

prices of production factors. When capital and unskilled labor become more productive, the

retributions to those production factors increase. Farmers have an incentive to substitute capital

and unskilled labor for other inputs that are comparatively less productive. The level of

replacement depends on the elasticity of substitution (ESUBVA) among production factors.

In terms of commodity prices, GTAP assumes that changes in supplier prices are transmitted to

consumers as function of production costs reflected in prices and taxes. As expected wheat prices

in all scenarios would decrease (Table 8). In S1 the price of domestic wheat suppliers would

decrease by 3.94%, while in S2 prices would lower by 10.78%. The largest wheat price reduction

is projected in S3 (-15.08%) which occurs because of import tariff elimination.

Table 8: Changes in Moroccan domestic prices (percentage changes)

Commodity group

S1: 20%

productivity

increase capital

S2: S1 + 20%

productivity increase

in unskilled labor

S3: S2 + 100%

liberalization of

the wheat sector

Wheat -3.94 -10.78 -15.08

Cereal grain 0.36 1.1 -1.03

Grain crops 0.31 0.99 -1.04

Meat livestock 0.13 0.53 -1.22

Extraction 0.01 0.11 -0.03

Processed food -0.35 -0.78 -3.02

Textile 0.06 0.27 -0.58

Light manufacture 0.08 0.32 -0.32

Heavy manufacture 0.04 0.26 -0.22

Util. Construction 0.05 0.37 -0.28

Transp. Communic. 0.1 0.44 -0.36

Source: Own elaboration based on results from GTAP 8.0 simulations

Asian Journal of Agriculture and Rural Development, 7(4)2017: 65-85

74

These results are explained by the way GTAP computes changes in commodity prices. That is,

commodity prices in the model are assumed to change as function of tariffs on imports (tm), which

is a source-generic change in tax on imports of commodity i into country s, plus supplier import

tariffs (tms), that is a bilateral import protection measure, and plus the Cost, Insurance and Freight

(CIF) world price of commodity i supplied from country r to country s (pcif):

pms(i,r,s) = tm(i,s) + tms(i,r,s) + pcif(i,r,s)   ……………………….. (3)

Under S1, the price of wheat would reduce because overall wheat supply in the country (domestic